

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

Resolution No. 7166 , Series of 2024



To

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING WARM FELICITATIONS AND BIRTHDAY GREETINGS OF HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO, HONORABLE CONGRESSMAN ANTONINO G. CALIXTO, HONORABLE CITY VICE MAYOR WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO, AND THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO EXECUTIVE MINISTER EDUARDO "KA EDDIE" MANALO'S 69TH BIRTHDAY

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario
Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre,
Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr.,
Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat,
Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

*WHEREAS*, Brother Eduardo V. Manalo (Ka Eddie), the third Executive Minster of the Iglesia Ni Cristo, marks his 69<sup>th</sup> Birthday on October 31, 2024;

WHEREAS, "Ka Eddie" Manalo was known to initiate innovation and technology in the Iglesia Ni Cristo evangelical activities and has steadily steered the Church towards the march of victories both within and outside the Philippines and led it into being a church for the masses, propagating the Christian doctrine to love and care for one's neighbour, accounting for the Church's sincere efforts to reach out to the crestfallen souls;

**WHEREAS**, "Ka Eddie" also cultivated good values among the youth and headed the development of a very strong moral fiber for the millions of its members by instilling religious discipline and belief and thus, provided a significant and orderly framework for good governance, unity, and national development;

*WHEREAS*, through the dynamic leadership of "Ka Eddie", the Iglesia Ni Cristo, in the midst of the pandemic, remains to be a solid and united Church, faithfully abiding by Christian teachings;

**WHEREAS**, the City Government of Pasay and the Sangguniang Panlungsod wish "Ka Eddie" a very happy and meaningful birthday this year and the years to come;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in a session duly assembled, EXPRESSING WARM FELICITATIONS AND BIRTHDAY GREETINGS OF HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO, HONORABLE CONGRESSMAN ANTONINO G. CALIXTO, HONORABLE CITY VICE MAYOR WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO, AND THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO EXECUTIVE MINISTER EDUARDO "KA ENDIE" MANALO'S 70<sup>TH</sup> BIRTHDAY.

munhistra

or Culit In.

Sails

Amym mym Las

, Series 2024

Resolution No. 7166

RESOLUTION NO. WARM FELLICITATIO BONOBABLE CTTY MAYOR INICIDA CALIXTO RI MATIONINO G. CALIXTO, RIONORABLE CTTY VILLE MAYOR INE HONOBABLE MEMBERS OF THE CTTY CALIXTO, RIONOBABLE MEMBERS OF THE CTTY CALIZED THE CONTROL OF THE CTTY CALIZED THE CALIZED THE CONTROL OF THE CTTY CALIZED THE CALIZED THE

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 28th day of October in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

## CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS

City Councilor /

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y. MA

City Councilor

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

HON. JENNIF

City Councilor

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

**Ex-Officio Members** 

HON. ENRIG

President

Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter

HON BENEDICT M. ANGELES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

Dr. VOLTAK . PORTUGUEZ City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

Acting pCity Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED B

HON. IMELDA G. CALIXTO-RUBIANO

City Mayor